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MINUTES 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 12, 2019 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
Acting Chairperson Baranski called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 
6:30 PM on Wednesday, June 12, 2019 at City Hall, 101 Green Street, Galena, IL.   
 
 
ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM: 
 
As Roll Call was: 
 
Baranski   Present   
Bochniak   Present   
Calvert    Present  
Cook    Present       
Jansen    Present 
Nybo    Present   
Rosenthal   Absent    
   
A quorum was declared.   
 
Zoning Administrator Matt Oldenburg, City Attorney Joe Nack and Zoning Secretary Deb Price were 
present.        
 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
MOTION:  Cook moved, seconded by Jansen to approve the May 8, 2019 minutes.   
 
Motion carried. 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
 

Cal. No. 19S-06, Applicant and Owner: RAL Realty Management, 105 North Main Street, Galena, IL 
61036.  Location: Parcel: 22-100-150-00, 19’ 3” of Lot 26, East Side of Main Street, Galena, Jo Daviess 
County, Illinois.  Common Address is 105 North Main Street, Galena, IL 61036.  Request for Special Use 
Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the Downtown Commercial District. 
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Nack swore all those in wishing to testify at any of tonight’s public hearings. 
 
MOTION:  Bochniak moved, seconded by Jansen to open the Public Hearing for Cal. No. 19S-06.  
 
Motion carried on voice vote.   
 
Raechealle Ahmed 66 Stony Point Galena said they are looking for a zoning request to allow a vacation 
rental on the upper floors of 105 - 107 North Main Street.  About five years ago they converted a 
portion of the upper floors for long term apartment rentals. 
 
No one spoke in favor of or in opposition to the request.    
 
MOTION:  Bochniak moved, seconded by Calvert to close the Public Hearing for Cal. No. 19S-06.  
 
Motion carried on voice vote.   
 
MOTION:  Jansen moved, seconded by Bochniak to approve the request for Cal. No. 19S-06. 
 
Discussion:  Jansen reviewed the approval criteria: 
 

Approval Criteria & Recommendation: 
The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity, which under 
usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is not permitted within 
the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular to the proposed location and 
subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A special use is not a use by-right and one 
that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use permit. 

The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following: 

          (1)     Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in § 154.914.  The 
proposed plan meets the site plan review standards. 

          (2)     District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201 through 
§ 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district;  This proposed use meets the district 
standards. 

          (3)     Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; The proposed use 
meets the specific standards established in §154.015, §154.403.1 and §154.406(D)(18). 

          (4)     Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of, the 
proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals, business and 
commercial facilities, and transportation facilities.  Complimentary uses are available to the project. 

          (5)     Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of neighboring 
properties through measures such as:   

               (a)     Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and auditory 
privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls, barriers and/or 
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vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance the privacy of on-site and 
neighboring occupants.  The proposed use will protect the privacy of adjacent properties. 

               (b)     Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be designed and 
arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining property.  There is no 
change to the physical aspect of the existing development and therefore should have a minimal impact on 
the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties. 

               (c)     Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a harmonious 
manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider include: buildings, 
outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving coverage, landscaping, 
lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must ensure that noxious emissions and 
conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district will be effectively confined so as not to be 
injurious or detrimental to nearby properties.  The design and integration of the proposed use has no 
projected impact on adjacent properties regarding nuisances.   

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special Use 
Permit or an amendment thereof.  If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to draft Findings 
of Fact should be entertained.  The Findings of Fact will then be presented for final consideration at the 
next Board meeting. 
 

As Roll Call was:  
 
Bochniak   Yes 
Calvert    Yes 
Cook    Yes       
Jansen    Yes 
Nybo    Abstain   
Baranski   Yes   
Rosenthal   Absent    
 
Motion carried. 
 
Cal. No. 19S-07, Applicant and Owner: Raechelle & Ikhlas Ahmed, 219 South Main Street, Galena, IL 
61036.  Location: Parcel: 22-100-043-00, 23’ of Lot 31, Lots between Main & Bench Streets, Galena, Jo 
Daviess County, Illinois.  Common Address is 219 South Main Street, Galena, IL 61036.  Request for 
Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the Downtown Commercial District. 
 
MOTION:  Jansen moved, seconded by Bochniak to open the Public Hearing for Cal. No. 19S-07.  
Motion carried on voice vote.   
 
Raechelle Ahmed 66 Stony Point Galena said she would like to have the opportunity for a special use 
permit to have a vacation rental at 219 South Main Street.  They have two long term rental units but 
would like to have a vation rental. 
 
No one spoke in favor of or in opposition to the request.     
 
MOTION:  Bochniak moved, seconded by Cook to close the Public Hearing for Cal. No. 19S-07.  
 
Motion carried on voice vote.   
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MOTION:  Bochniak moved, seconded by Calvert to approve the request for  Cal. No. 19S-07 as 
written using the same approval criteria as Cal. No. 19S-06. 
 
As Roll Call was:  
 
Calvert    Yes 
Cook    Yes       
Jansen    Yes 
Nybo    Abstain   
Baranski   Yes   
Bochniak   Yes 
Rosenthal   Absent  
 
Motion carried. 

 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

None 
 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
 
None 
 
MOTION:   Bochniak moved, seconded by Calvert to adjourn the meeting at 6:50 pm.    
 
Motion carried on voice vote.   
 
Respectfully submitted by 
 
 
Deb Price   
Zoning Board Secretary 
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DECISION 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF THE CITY OF GALENA 

 
REGARDING 

 
  
CALENDAR NUMBER:  19S-06 
   
 
APPLICATION BY: RAL Realty Management, 105 North Main Street,  

Galena, IL 61036. 
 
FOR: A Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation 

Rental in the Downtown Commercial District. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
PROCEDURES 
 
Pursuant to law, a public hearing was held by the Galena Zoning Board of Appeals regarding this 
matter on June 12, 2019.  The hearing was advertised in an edition of the Galena Gazette that was 
available to the general public between 15 and 30 days prior to the hearing. Letters were sent out 
to notify property owners within 250 feet of subject property of the request and public hearing 
date.  They were invited to testify if they so desired.  A quorum of the Board was present at the 
hearing in which the subject application and materials were reviewed and all persons were heard 
who desired to testify. 
 
NATURE OF APPLICATION 
 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for two vacation rental units in the Downtown 
Commercial District.  This property is located in the 100 block of North Main Street between Main 
& Commerce Streets at the intersection of Hill Street.   
 
The first floor has a mercantile occupancy, the second and third floors have are comprised of two 
apartments.  The owners request the use of Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the two 
apartments. 
  
A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914. 
All exterior development is existing, and no further development is needed.   
 
Number of Guests:  Maximum occupancy load is the following: 2-Bedroom Unit – 9 guests; Studio 
Unit – 3 guests.  This is determined by the International Fire Code, International Building Code 
and NFPA on the basis of minimum 200 square feet per person gross (IFC Table 1004.1.2), with 
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an additional requirement for two means of fire-protected egress for each sleeping area (NFPA 
24.2.2.1.1).  
 
Lot Capacity:  The lot size is 2,300 square feet, or 0.052 acres. The lot can easily absorb the impact 
of this land use with minimal impact on surrounding properties. 
 
Availability and impact of parking:  There is no off-street parking requirement in the Downtown 
Commercial District.   
 
Emergency measures:  Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and 
emergency telephone are in place before license is issued. 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request.  Land uses surrounding the property include 
apartments, commercial and downtown tourist attractions. 
 
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND/OR OBJECTIONS 
 
In accordance with Article 9, Table 154.918.1 of the City of Galena Zoning Ordinance, a public 
hearing was held for the Special Use Request.  The Zoning Board of Appeals heard testimony 
regarding the application from the applicant and the public. 
 
Since the Zoning Board of Appeals is not bound by the strict rules of evidence, substantial latitude 
is procedurally given in all cases to the kind of evidence that may be made a part of the record.  In 
this case, all testimony and exhibits entered into the record were evaluated and given weight by 
Board members on the basis of credibility and factuality. 
 
The following persons presented testimony during the public hearings. Their testimony was 
recorded in the official minutes of the hearing, which are hereby made a part of the findings. 
 
Testimony Presented on Behalf of the Applicant and in Support of the Proposal: 
 
§ Raechealle Ahmed, 66 Stony Point, Galena, said they are looking for a zoning request to 

allow a vacation rental on the upper floors of 105 - 107 North Main Street.  About five years 
ago they converted a portion of the upper floors for long term apartment rentals. 
 

Testimony Presented in Opposition to the Proposal: 
 
§ There was no testimony in opposition to the request. 
 
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
 
§ Section 154.005 sets forth the Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 
§ Section 154.015 defines Accommodations, Vacation Rental. 
§ Section 154.201 (C) (6) provides a definition and description of the Downtown Commercial 

District. 
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§ Table 154.403.1 lists the Permitted Land Uses permitted by right or by Special Use Permit for 
all Zoning Districts. 

§ Section 154.406 (D) (18) defines and outlines the regulations for Accommodations, Vacation 
Rental. 

§ Section 154.914 lists the criteria for Site Plan Review. 
§ Section 154.924 sets forth the Purpose, Applicability, Review Criteria, Decision-Maker, 

Application and Review Procedures, and Validity for Special Use Permits. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
In applying the regulations and pertinent performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance to this 
particular case, the following conclusions are reached: 
 
1. The subject property is located in the Downtown Commercial District. 
2. The Zoning Ordinance provides for Accommodations, Vacation Rental as follows: 

a. Accommodations, Vacation Rental is permitted only by Special Use Permit as a principal 
commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District. 

3. The Downtown Commercial District is intended to permit both large-and small-scale 
downtown commercial development at an intensity which provides significant incentives for 
infill development, redevelopment and the continued economic viability of existing 
development.  Accordingly, the district standards are crafted to work in conjunction with the 
requirements of the Historic District.  A wide range of office, retail and lodging land uses are 
permitted within the district.  Consistent with existing development patterns, no requirements 
for on-site landscaping or parking or required in this district for Permitted Uses.  This district 
is strictly limited to central city. 

4. The applicant seeks a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental, with 
two units, as a principal commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District. 

5. The property meets the detailed regulations for a vacation rental. 
 

DETERMINATION 
 
Based upon the facts in this case, the Zoning Board of Appeals does find and conclude that the 
request by RAL Realty Management for a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation 
Rental as a principal commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District should be approved 
for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site plan review met the applicable criteria for this request. 
2. The request meets the district standards for the Downtown Commercial District and is 

compatible with the defining characteristics of the district. 
3. The request meets the detailed land use regulations established for Accommodations, Vacation 

Rental land use.   
4. Complimentary uses are available. 
5. The request is compatible with adjoining properties through: 

a. The protection of privacy will be maintained; 
b. The elements of the plan are designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on 

the use and enjoyment of adjoining property; 
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c. The elements of the plan will coexist in a harmonious manner with nearby existing 
properties. 

 
DECISION 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Zoning Board of Appeals has determined that 
this request by RAL Realty Management for a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, 
Vacation Rental as a principal commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District should 
be approved.  
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of June, A.D. 2019, by the Galena Zoning Board of 
Appeals by a vote of 5 ayes, 0 nays, 1 absent, 1 abstain, 0 recused. 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Jim Baranski, Acting Chairperson 
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DECISION 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF THE CITY OF GALENA 

 
REGARDING 

 
  
CALENDAR NUMBER:  19S-07 
   
 
APPLICATION BY: RAL Realty Management, 219 South Main Street,  

Galena, IL 61036. 
 
FOR: A Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation 

Rental in the Downtown Commercial District. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
PROCEDURES 
 
Pursuant to law, a public hearing was held by the Galena Zoning Board of Appeals regarding this 
matter on June 12, 2019.  The hearing was advertised in an edition of the Galena Gazette that was 
available to the general public between 15 and 30 days prior to the hearing. Letters were sent out 
to notify property owners within 250 feet of subject property of the request and public hearing 
date.  They were invited to testify if they so desired.  A quorum of the Board was present at the 
hearing in which the subject application and materials were reviewed and all persons were heard 
who desired to testify. 
 
NATURE OF APPLICATION 
 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for two vacation rental units in the Downtown 
Commercial District.  This property is located in the 200 block of South Main Street between Main 
& Bench Streets.   
 
The first floor has a mercantile occupancy, the second floor has a vacation rental occupancy, and 
the third and fourth floors each have an apartment.  The owners request the use of 
Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the third and fourth floor apartments. 
  
A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914. 
All exterior development is existing, and no further development is needed.   
 
Number of Guests:  Maximum occupancy load is the following: 3rd floor unit – 7 guests; 4th floor 
unit – 4 guests.  This is determined by the International Fire Code, International Building Code 
and NFPA on the basis of minimum 200 square feet per person gross (IFC Table 1004.1.2), with 
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an additional requirement for two means of fire-protected egress for each sleeping area (NFPA 
24.2.2.1.1).  
 
Lot Capacity:  The lot size is 1,930 square feet, or 0.044 acres. The lot can easily absorb the impact 
of this land use with minimal impact on surrounding properties. 
 
Availability and impact of parking:  There is no off-street parking requirement in the Downtown 
Commercial District.   
 
Emergency measures:  Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and 
emergency telephone are in place before license is issued. 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request.  Land uses surrounding the property include 
apartments, commercial and downtown tourist attractions. 
 
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND/OR OBJECTIONS 
 
In accordance with Article 9, Table 154.918.1 of the City of Galena Zoning Ordinance, a public 
hearing was held for the Special Use Request.  The Zoning Board of Appeals heard testimony 
regarding the application from the applicant and the public. 
 
Since the Zoning Board of Appeals is not bound by the strict rules of evidence, substantial latitude 
is procedurally given in all cases to the kind of evidence that may be made a part of the record.  In 
this case, all testimony and exhibits entered into the record were evaluated and given weight by 
Board members on the basis of credibility and factuality. 
 
The following persons presented testimony during the public hearings. Their testimony was 
recorded in the official minutes of the hearing, which are hereby made a part of the findings. 
 
Testimony Presented on Behalf of the Applicant and in Support of the Proposal: 
 
§ Raechealle Ahmed, 66 Stony Point, Galena, said she would like to have the opportunity for 

a special use permit to have a vacation rental at 219 South Main Street.  They have two long 
term rental units but would like to have a vacation rental. 
 

Testimony Presented in Opposition to the Proposal: 
 
§ There was no testimony in opposition to the request. 
 
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
 
§ Section 154.005 sets forth the Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 
§ Section 154.015 defines Accommodations, Vacation Rental. 
§ Section 154.201 (C) (6) provides a definition and description of the Downtown Commercial 

District. 
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§ Table 154.403.1 lists the Permitted Land Uses permitted by right or by Special Use Permit for 
all Zoning Districts. 

§ Section 154.406 (D) (18) defines and outlines the regulations for Accommodations, Vacation 
Rental. 

§ Section 154.914 lists the criteria for Site Plan Review. 
§ Section 154.924 sets forth the Purpose, Applicability, Review Criteria, Decision-Maker, 

Application and Review Procedures, and Validity for Special Use Permits. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
In applying the regulations and pertinent performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance to this 
particular case, the following conclusions are reached: 
 
1. The subject property is located in the Downtown Commercial District. 
2. The Zoning Ordinance provides for Accommodations, Vacation Rental as follows: 

a. Accommodations, Vacation Rental is permitted only by Special Use Permit as a principal 
commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District. 

3. The Downtown Commercial District is intended to permit both large-and small-scale 
downtown commercial development at an intensity which provides significant incentives for 
infill development, redevelopment and the continued economic viability of existing 
development.  Accordingly, the district standards are crafted to work in conjunction with the 
requirements of the Historic District.  A wide range of office, retail and lodging land uses are 
permitted within the district.  Consistent with existing development patterns, no requirements 
for on-site landscaping or parking or required in this district for Permitted Uses.  This district 
is strictly limited to central city. 

4. The applicant seeks a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental, with 
two units, as a principal commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District. 

5. The property meets the detailed regulations for a vacation rental. 
 

DETERMINATION 
 
Based upon the facts in this case, the Zoning Board of Appeals does find and conclude that the 
request by RAL Realty Management for a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation 
Rental as a principal commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District should be approved 
for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site plan review met the applicable criteria for this request. 
2. The request meets the district standards for the Downtown Commercial District and is 

compatible with the defining characteristics of the district. 
3. The request meets the detailed land use regulations established for Accommodations, Vacation 

Rental land use.   
4. Complimentary uses are available. 
5. The request is compatible with adjoining properties through: 

a. The protection of privacy will be maintained; 
b. The elements of the plan are designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on 

the use and enjoyment of adjoining property; 
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c. The elements of the plan will coexist in a harmonious manner with nearby existing 
properties. 

 
DECISION 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Zoning Board of Appeals has determined that 
this request by RAL Realty Management for a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, 
Vacation Rental as a principal commercial land use in a Downtown Commercial District should 
be approved.  
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of June, A.D. 2019, by the Galena Zoning Board of 
Appeals by a vote of 5 ayes, 0 nays, 1 absent, 1 abstain, 0 recused. 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Jim Baranski, Acting Chairperson 
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MEMO 
 
To: The Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Matt Oldenburg, Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: July 3, 2019 
 
RE: Cal. No. 19S-08, Applicant: Adam Johnson, 211 Fourth Street, Galena, IL 61036 and 

Owner: Michael Garbo, 229 South Main Street, Galena, IL 61036.  Location: Parcel: 22-
100-037-00, S 44’ of N 52’ of Lot 28, Lots Between Main & Bench Streets, Galena, Jo 
Daviess County, Illinois.  Common Address is 229 South Main Street, Galena, IL 61036.  
Request for Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the 
Downtown Commercial District. 

 
Summary: 
 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for nine vacation rental units in the Downtown 
Commercial District.  This property is located in the 200 block of South Main Street between Main 
& Bench Streets.   
 
The first floor has a mercantile occupancy, the second, third, fourth and fifth floors have 
apartments.  The owner requests the use of Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the second, third, 
fourth and fifth floors. 
  
A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914. 
All exterior development is existing, and no further development is needed.   
 
Number of Guests:  Maximum occupancy load is the following: 2nd floor units – 10 guests; 3rd floor 
units – 11 guests; 4th floor units – 11 guests; 5th floor units – 3 guests; total is 35 guests.  This is 
determined by the International Fire Code, International Building Code and NFPA on the basis of 
minimum 200 square feet per person gross (IFC Table 1004.1.2), with an additional requirement 
for two means of fire-protected egress for each sleeping area (NFPA 24.2.2.1.1).  
 
Lot Capacity:  The lot size is 3,600 square feet, or 0.083 acres. The lot can easily absorb the impact 
of this land use with minimal impact on surrounding properties. 
 
Availability and impact of parking:  There is no off-street parking requirement in the Downtown 
Commercial District.   
 
Emergency measures:  Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and 
emergency telephone are in place before license is issued. 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request.  Land uses surrounding the property include apartments, 
commercial and downtown tourist attractions. 
 
Approval Criteria & Recommendation: 
The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity, 
which under usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is 
not permitted within the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular 
to the proposed location and subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A 
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special use is not a use by-right and one that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use 
permit. 

The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following: 

          (1)     Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in § 154.914.  The 
proposed plan meets the site plan review standards. 

          (2)     District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201 
through § 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district;  This proposed use meets 
the district standards. 

          (3)     Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; The proposed 
use meets the specific standards established in §154.015, §154.403.1 and §154.406(D)(18). 

          (4)     Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of, 
the proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals, 
business and commercial facilities, and transportation facilities.  Complimentary uses are 
available to the project. 

          (5)     Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of 
neighboring properties through measures such as:   

               (a)     Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and 
auditory privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls, 
barriers and/or vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance 
the privacy of on-site and neighboring occupants.  The proposed use will protect the privacy of 
adjacent properties. 

               (b)     Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be 
designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining 
property.  There is no change to the physical aspect of the existing development and therefore 
should have a minimal impact on the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties. 

               (c)     Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a 
harmonious manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider 
include: buildings, outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving 
coverage, landscaping, lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must 
ensure that noxious emissions and conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district 
will be effectively confined so as not to be injurious or detrimental to nearby properties.  The 
design and integration of the proposed use has no projected impact on adjacent properties 
regarding nuisances.   

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special 
Use Permit or an amendment thereof.  If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to 
draft Findings of Fact should be entertained.  The Findings of Fact will then be presented for 
final consideration at the next Board meeting. 
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elec.
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Bdrm. 1
Bdrm. 2

Bdrm. 2

Bdrm. 1

Covered
AtriumCorridor

borrow
lite

pit toilets

locked

Landlord
Storage

Unit 2A
A: 1,211 sq ft

Unit 2B
A: 812 sq ft

Vacation Rental Units
2nd Floor:
Unit 2A  1,211 s.f.
2 Bedroom, 1 Bath
6 guests allowed

Unit 2B  812 s.f.
2 Bedroom, 1 Bath
4 guests allowed

3rd Floor:
Unit 3A  1,362 s.f.
2 Bedroom, 1 Bath
Possible fully ADA accessible
6 guests allowed

Unit 3B  980 s.f.
2 Bedroom, 1 Bath
4 guests allowed

Unit 3C  275 s.f.
Studio, 1 Bath
1 guest allowed

4th Floor:
Unit 4A  1,394 s.f.
2 Bedroom, 1 Bath
6 guests allowed

Unit 4B  1,010 s.f.
2 Bedroom, 1 Bath
4 guests allowed

Unit 4C   304 s.f.
Studio, 1 Bath
1 guest allowed

5th Floor:
Unit 5A  682 s.f.
1 Bedroom, 1 Bath
3 guests allowed

37 total guests in Downtown Commercial
with no Parking Requirement

Building Classification
Zoning  DC Downtown
Commercial, Special Use for 9 Vacation
Rentals
Construction Type IIIA, Historic Building, 5
stories, 4,777 sq. ft. gross
Occupancy First Floor Mercantile M
  2nd-5th Vacation Rental
Project type: Change of occupancy on  
  2nd-5th floors from R2 to R1 
  No Alterations
No automatic sprinkler system required
when upgrading from R2 to R1.

General Notes
1. Existing conditions for bedrooms
to be grandfathered.
2. Verify existing Smoke Detectors &
provide new as needed throughout all
areas, within each new bedroom, with in
15' of each bedroom door, & carbon
monoxide detector within 10' each unit.
Hardwire all new detectors with battery
back-up as needed.
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MEMO 
 
To: The Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Matt Oldenburg, Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: July 3, 2019 
 
RE: Cal. No. 19S-09, Applicant and Owner: Diane Checchin, 421 South Main Street, Galena, 

IL 61036.  Location: Parcel: 22-100-022-10, Part of Lot 18, West Side of Main Street, 
Galena, Jo Daviess County, Illinois.  Common Address is 421 South Main Street, Galena, 
IL 61036.  Request for Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental in 
the Downtown Commercial District. 

 
Summary: 
 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for three vacation rental units in the Downtown 
Commercial District.  This property is located in the 400 block of South Main Street between Main 
& Bench Streets.   
 
The first and second floors have a mercantile occupancy, the third floor has an apartment.  The 
owner requests the use of Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the second and third floors. 
  
A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914. 
All exterior development is existing, and no further development is needed.   
 
Number of Guests:  Maximum occupancy load is the following: 2nd floor units – 5 guests; 3rd floor 
units – 8 guests; total is 13 guests.  This is determined by the International Fire Code, International 
Building Code and NFPA on the basis of minimum 200 square feet per person gross (IFC Table 
1004.1.2), with an additional requirement for two means of fire-protected egress for each sleeping 
area (NFPA 24.2.2.1.1).  
 
Lot Capacity:  The lot size is 4,228 square feet, or 0.097 acres. The lot can easily absorb the impact 
of this land use with minimal impact on surrounding properties. 
 
Availability and impact of parking:  There is no off-street parking requirement in the Downtown 
Commercial District.   
 
Emergency measures:  Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and 
emergency telephone are in place before license is issued. 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request.  Land uses surrounding the property include residences, 
apartments, commercial and downtown tourist attractions. 
 
Approval Criteria & Recommendation: 
The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity, 
which under usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is 
not permitted within the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular 
to the proposed location and subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A 
special use is not a use by-right and one that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use 
permit. 



 
 

2 

The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following: 

          (1)     Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in § 154.914.  The 
proposed plan meets the site plan review standards. 

          (2)     District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201 
through § 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district;  This proposed use meets 
the district standards. 

          (3)     Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; The proposed 
use meets the specific standards established in §154.015, §154.403.1 and §154.406(D)(18). 

          (4)     Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of, 
the proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals, 
business and commercial facilities, and transportation facilities.  Complimentary uses are 
available to the project. 

          (5)     Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of 
neighboring properties through measures such as:   

               (a)     Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and 
auditory privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls, 
barriers and/or vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance 
the privacy of on-site and neighboring occupants.  The proposed use will protect the privacy of 
adjacent properties. 

               (b)     Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be 
designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining 
property.  There is no change to the physical aspect of the existing development and therefore 
should have a minimal impact on the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties. 

               (c)     Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a 
harmonious manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider 
include: buildings, outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving 
coverage, landscaping, lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must 
ensure that noxious emissions and conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district 
will be effectively confined so as not to be injurious or detrimental to nearby properties.  The 
design and integration of the proposed use has no projected impact on adjacent properties 
regarding nuisances.   

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special 
Use Permit or an amendment thereof.  If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to 
draft Findings of Fact should be entertained.  The Findings of Fact will then be presented for 
final consideration at the next Board meeting. 
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Unit 3A
A: 1,642 sq ft
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Vacation Rental

Site Plan
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 t
0.097 Acres
4,228 s.f.

Vacation Rental Units
2nd Floor:
Unit 2A  727 s.f.
Studio, 1 Bath
3 guests allowed

Unit 2B  528 s.f.
Studio, 1 Bath
2 guests allowed

3rd Floor:
Unit 3A  1,642 s.f.
1 Bedroom, 1 Bath
Possible fully ADA accessible
8 guests allowed

13 total guests in Downtown Commercial
with no Parking Requirement

Building Classification
Zoning  DC Downtown Commercial,
Special Use for 3 Vacation Rentals
Construction Type IIIA, Historic Building, 3
stories, 4,926 sq. ft. gross
Occupancy First Floor Mercantile M
  2nd-3rd Vacation Rental
Project type: Change of occupancy on
    2nd floor from M to R1 
    3rd floor from R2 to R1
   Level 3 alterationsAlterations
No automatic sprinkler system required if 2 hour
separation between Mercantile & Residential is
verified.

General Notes
1. All work to conform to governing National,
State and Local Codes.
2. Verify existing Smoke Detectors & provide
new as needed throughout all areas, within each
new bedroom, with in 15' of each bedroom door, &
carbon monoxide detector within 10' each unit.
Hardwire all new detectors with battery back-up
as needed.

421 S. Main St.

A1

Location Map
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MEMO 
 
To: The Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Matt Oldenburg, Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: July 3, 2019 
 
RE:       Cal. No. 19S-10 & 19V-04, Applicant: Adam Johnson, 211 Fourth Street, Galena, IL 61036 

and Owners: Kate & Doug Freeman, 603 South Bench Street, Galena, IL 61036.  Location: 
Parcel: 22-100-179-00, Part of Lot 2, West Side of Bench Street, Galena, Jo Daviess County, 
Illinois.  Common Address is 603 South Bench Street, Galena, IL 61036.  Request for 
Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Bed & Breakfast with two guest rooms in 
the Low Density Residential District; Variance request to allow smaller minimum lot size. 

 
Summary: 
 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to operate as a 2-room Bed & Breakfast.  The 
house and the property have the capacity to absorb this land use.  The B&B will require three off-
street parking spaces: one for each guest room and one for the owner; there are three off-street 
parking spaces at the rear of the property that take access from Magazine Street.  The B&B code 
allows two sleeping guests per room, so there will be a total of four guests on the property at any 
given time. 
 
A variance is needed because the minimum lot area required for a 2-room B&B, according to Table 
154.406.1, is 5,000 SF; this property is existing and has 2,909 SF.  There is a physical hardship as 
there is no land available to acquire on either side and it is bound by two streets.  This is the nature 
of older, denser development.  Staff recommends approval of the variance as the house could handle 
a 2-room B&B if it were on a compliant lot elsewhere. 
 
A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914. 
All exterior development is existing and no further development is needed.   
 
The Building Department and Staff will ensure that the room improvements meet current building, 
electrical, plumbing and life safety codes.  No other alterations will be done on the outside and no 
further site improvements are required as the site has adequate landscaping and lighting already.  
 
Staff recommends approval of this request. 
 
Land uses surrounding the property include residences, the Galena Public Library and Downtown 
Commercial.   
 
Approval Criteria & Recommendation: 
 
The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity, 
which under usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is 
not permitted within the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular 
to the proposed location and subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A 
special use is not a use by-right and one that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use 
permit. 
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The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following: 

          (1)     Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in § 154.914. 

          (2)     District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201 
through § 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district; 

          (3)     Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; 

          (4)     Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of, 
the proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals, 
business and commercial facilities, and transportation facilities. 

          (5)     Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of 
neighboring properties through measures such as: 

               (a)     Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and 
auditory privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls, 
barriers and/or vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance 
the privacy of on-site and neighboring occupants; 

               (b)     Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be 
designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining 
property. 

               (c)     Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a 
harmonious manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider 
include: buildings, outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving 
coverage, landscaping, lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must 
ensure that noxious emissions and conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district 
will be effectively confined so as not to be injurious or detrimental to nearby properties. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special 
Use Permit or an amendment thereof.  If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to 
draft Findings of Fact should be entertained.  The Findings of Fact will then be presented for 
final consideration at the next Board meeting. 
 
Approval Criteria & Recommendation for Variance: 
 
 A variance is not a right. It may be granted to an applicant only if the applicant establishes that 
strict adherence to this code will result in practical difficulties or undue hardships because of site 
characteristics that are not applicable to most properties in the same zoning district. Such 
variances shall be granted only when the applicant establishes that all of the following criteria, as 
applicable, are satisfied: 
 

(1) Hardship unique to property, not self-inflicted. There are exceptional conditions creating 
an undue hardship, applicable only to the property involved or the intended use thereof, 
which do not apply generally to the other land areas or uses within the same zone district, 
and such exceptional conditions or undue hardship was not created by the action or 
inaction of the applicant or owner of the property; 
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(2) Special privilege. The variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

is denied to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
 

(3) Literal interpretation. The literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; 

 
(4) Reasonable use. The applicant and the owner of the property cannot derive a reasonable 

use of the property without the requested variance; 
 

(5) Minimum necessary. The variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the 
reasonable use of land or structures; 

 
(6) Compatible with adjacent properties. The variance will not be injurious to, or reduce the 

value of, the adjacent properties or improvements or be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare. In granting a variance, the decision-maker may impose conditions 
deemed necessary to protect affected property owners and to protect the intent of this 
code; 

 
(7) Conformance with the purposes of this code. The granting of a variance will not conflict 

with the purposes and intents expressed or implied in this Code; and 
 
      (8)   Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. The granting of a variance will not conflict 
with the goals and principles in the adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
   
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve, approve with conditions, or deny requests for 
variances.  If the Board would like to approve the request, a motion to draft Finding of Facts 
should be entertained.  The Findings of Facts will then be presented for final consideration at the 
next Board Meeting. 
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Building Classification
Zoning Low Density Residential - LDR, Special Use for Bed & Breakfast with 2 suites
  Zoning Variance for insufficient lot size (2,909 s.f. ex., 5,000 s.f. req.)
Construction Type IIIB, Historic Building, 3 stories, 3,597 sq. ft. gross
Occupancy  1st Floor: public areas for guests, open kitchen, & dining room
   2nd Floor: 2 guest suites
   3rd Floor: owner apartment
Project type:  Change of Occupancy from R3 to R1
   Level 3 Alteration, rehab building after water damage, remodel existing
   space to provide new bathrooms & other amenities, raise portion of
roof    to add living space to 3rd floor.
Automatic Sprinkler System required, not provide per IEBC 2015 Chapter 14 evaluation.
New plumbing to be as per Illinois Plumbing Code Requirements.
3 Parking spaces required & provided.
General Notes
1. Contractor to verify existing conditions before proceeding with the work.
2. Dimensions are to the face of finish unless noted otherwise.
3. Contractor to provide certificates of insurance for Worker's Compensation and
Liability.  All work to conform to governing National, State and Local Codes.
4. Interior Walls to be 1/2" drywall over 2x4 studs, painted.  Interior millwork to match
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